



State of Alaska

LABOR RELATIONS AGENCY

P. O. BOX 6701 • ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99502
TELEPHONE (907) 243-6955

C. R. "STEVE" HAFLING
CHAIRMAN
RONALD M. HENRY
MORGAN REED

MAY 5, 1979

ORDER AND DECISION NO. 45 PERTAINING
TO THE UNIT CLARIFICATION PETITION
78-9 REGARDING THE UNIT PLACEMENT OF
PAYROLL SUPERVISOR I

The State of Alaska, Division of Personnel, proposes to move the incumbent of the Payroll Supervisor I position from the Supervisory Bargaining Unit to the General Government Bargaining Unit. The APEA and the incumbent of that position objected to the move.

FINDINGS OF FACT

On April 19, the Alaska Labor Relations Agency heard testimony on the matter. The Agency now finds that the employee in question regularly performs supervisory function and should be placed in the Supervisory Unit.

CONCLUSION

The Alaska Labor Relations Agency concludes that the incumbent of the Payroll Supervisor I position, is a supervisory employee as that term is used in 2 AAC 10.220(b)(3) and that the appropriate bargaining unit placement of the position is in the Supervisory Unit.

ORDER AND DECISION NO. 45.

It is the order of the Alaska Labor Relations Agency
that the petition seeking transfer of the position is denied.

SIGNED: C. R. "Steve" Hafling
C.R. "Steve" Hafling, Chairman

SIGNED: Ronald M. Henry
Ronald M. Henry, Member

SIGNED: Morgan Reed
Morgan Reed, Member